

No. 16-1150

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELSA HALL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF ETHLYN LOUISE HALL AND AS SUCCESSOR
TRUSTEE OF THE ETHLYN LOUISE HALL FAMILY TRUST,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL H. HALL, JR. AND HALL & GRIFFITH, PC,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF RETIRED UNITED STATES
DISTRICT JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The District Court Is Best-Positioned to
 Determine When Partial Appeal Is
 Appropriate in a Fully Consolidated Case..... 5

 A. This Court Has Long Recognized the
 District Court’s Comparative
 Advantage as an Appellate Dispatcher..... 6

 B. The District Court’s Comparative
 Advantage as an Appellate Dispatcher
 Is Equal or Greater in a Fully
 Consolidated Case..... 9

 II. Requiring Automatic Appeals of Partial
 Judgments in Fully Consolidated Cases
 Would Wreak Havoc With Efficient Case
 Management. 18

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advey v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Allen v. Mayberg</i> , 577 Fed. App'x 728 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 360 (3rd Cir. 1975).....	8, 14, 17
<i>Alpine Glass, Inc. v. Country Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 686 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals v. Watson Pharmaceuticals</i> , 713 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Bunch v. Frank</i> , No. 1:14-CV-438-WTL-DKL, 2017 WL 67841 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 6, 2017)	13
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	6
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP American Production Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	6, 11
<i>Cold Metal Process Co. v. United Engineering & Foundry Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 445 (1956).....	9
<i>Crum v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 187 Fed. App'x 316 (4th Cir. 2006).....	10

<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	7
<i>Doe v. Howe Military School</i> , 227 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Eggers v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 35 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Eghnayem v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11, 18
<i>Ely v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , No. 3:09–CV–2284, 2015 WL 1963108 (M.D. Penn. May 1, 2015)	12
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	4, 21
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21

<i>Himark Biogas, Inc. v. Western Plains Energy LLC,</i> No. 14-1070-SAC, 2016 WL 3654764 (D. Kan. Jul. 8, 2016).....	12
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC,</i> 627 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Huene v. United States,</i> 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10, 21
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litigation,</i> 35 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency,</i> 810 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Landis v. North American Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	7
<i>Levine v. American Export Industries, Inc.,</i> 473 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Lewis Charters, Inc., v. Huckins Yacht Corp.,</i> 871 F.2d 1046 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>McCullough v. World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.,</i> 838 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>McLane Co., Inc. v. EEOC,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	8
<i>Middleby Corp. v. Hussman Corp.,</i> 962 F.2d. 614 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Miller v. Fenton,</i> 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	8
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	6, 7

<i>NAACP of Louisiana v. Michot</i> , 480 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Nolfi v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 324 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1963)	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	8
<i>R. M-G, v. Las Vegas City Schools</i> , No. CIV-13-0350, 2016 WL 10592142 (D.N.M. Feb. 25, 2016).....	12
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union v.</i> <i>Continental Sprinkler Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Skirvin v. Mesta</i> , 141 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1944).....	10
<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&T</i> , 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	6, 11
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Miller</i> <i>Manufacturing Co.</i> , 276 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1960).....	10
<i>U.S. Bank National Association v. Londrigan</i> , No. 15-3195, 2016 WL 6267933 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2016).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	11, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1407 4

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal
Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1992).... 8, 11, 20, 25

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(a)..... 2, 9, 11, 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)..... *passim*
